

No. 24-542

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIM RHODE, ET AL., : On Appeal from the
Plaintiffs-Appellees, : United States District Court
v. : for the Southern District of
ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CA- : California
PACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL :
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, : District Court Case No.
Defendant-Appellant. : 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO, IDAHO, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AND THE
ARIZONA LEGISLATURE SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Idaho Attorney General

ALAN M. HURST
Idaho Solicitor General
SEAN M. CORKERY
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Idaho
Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720
208.334.2400
Alan.Hurst@ag.idaho.gov
Jack.Corkery@ag.idaho.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Idaho*

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN*
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
JOHN F. KERKHOFF
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
mathura.sridharan@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Ohio*

Additional counsel and signatories listed alongside signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. California’s ammunition background-check and anti-importation provisions violate the Fourteenth and Second Amendments	4
A. Both sets of provisions burden conduct that the Second Amendment’s text plainly covers.....	5
B. California has identified no historical analogue to its new regulations because no analogue exists.....	8
II. California’s attempts to evade the Second Amendment by avoiding <i>Bruen</i> ’s analogical reasoning analysis fail.....	15
CONCLUSION	21
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL AND SIGNATORIES	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	24
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 6, 17
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 6, 15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>New York State Firearms Ass'n v. James</i> , 157 F.4th 232 (2d Cir. 2025).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	4, 5, 7, 13
Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	1
18 U.S.C. §926A.....	3
Cal. Code Regs. tit 11, §4263	3
Cal. Penal Code §26150.....	12
Cal. Penal Code §26202.....	12
Cal. Penal Code §30312.....	2
Cal. Penal Code §30314.....	2
Cal. Penal Code §30352.....	2

Cal. Penal Code §30365..... 2

Cal. Penal Code §30370..... 2

Other Authorities

Declaration of Independence (US 1776) 1

Online Gun & Ammunition Sales in the US - Market Size (2005-2029), IBISWorld (May 30, 2023) 8
